
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I.
I
I
I
I
I
1

Articles of Agreement

between

Jackson Public Schools
Board of Education

and the

Jackson Public Schools
Administrators' Association

Jackson, Michigan

July 1, 1999
through

June 30, 2002

~.~tchig~n State Uni'lGr&itf
LP\B()~~AND ~~!DUSTHJ.A\.



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PURPOSE
ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION

Section A - Exclusive Bargaining Representation
Section B - Negotiations and Contracts

ARTICLE II - RIGHTS OF THE BOARD
ARTICLE III - RIGHTS OF THE JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION
Section A - Use of School Services and Facilities
Section B - Released Time
Section C - Board Agenda and Meetings
Section D - Board-Association Negotiation Consultation
Section E - Use of Secretaries

ARTICLE IV - MEMBERSHIP AND PROFESSIONAL FEES
Section A - Professional Fees

ARTICLE V - ADMINISTRATOR'S RIGHTS
Section A - Administrative Personnel File
Section B - Description of Administrative Duties
Section C - Reprimands
Section D - Emergency Calls
Section E - Removal of Reprimands
Section F - Administrators' Calendar
Section G - Bad Weather Days
Section H - Teacher Transfer
Section I - Intern Program Participation
Section J - Principal Meetings
Section K - Grievances by Other Units
Section L - Unit Seniority

ARTICLE VI - CREATION OR MODIFICATION OF POSITIONS
Section A - Superintendent's Proposals
Section B - Association Proposals

ARTICLE VII - VACANCIES, PROMOTIONS, AND TRANSFERS
Section A - Vacancies
Section B - Involuntary Transfers
Section C - Reduction and Abolishment of

Administrative Positions

1

2

2
2

2

3

3
3
3
3
3

4

4

4

4
5
5
6
6
6
7
7
7
7
8
8

8

8
8

8

8
9
9



ARTICLE VIII - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE AND NO STRIKE CLAUSE 11

Section A - Grievance Procedure 11

Section B - No Strike Clause 13

ARTICLE IX - ADMINISTRATOR EVALUATION 14

Section A - Preamble 14
Section B - Instruments and Procedures 14
Section C - Written Evaluation 14
Section D - Just Cause 14

ARTICLE X - ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVES 14

Section A - Leaves of Absence Charged Against Sick 14
Leave Time

Section B - Leaves of Absence with Pay not Charged 16
Against Sick Leave Time

Section C - Provisions for Leaves of Absence with Pay 17
Section D - Sabbatical Leave 18
Section E - Leaves of Absence Without Pay 2 0
Section F - Return from Leave of Absence Without Pay 21

ARTICLE XI - REMUNERATION AND FRINGE BENEFITS 21

Section A - Pre-Existing Benefits 21
Section B - Job Categories 21
Section C - Insurance Protection 26
Section D - Double Coverage 2 6
Section E - Mileage and Travel 27
Section F - Annuity Program 2 8
Section G - Professional Dues Allowance 28
Section H - Travel Insurance (A D & D) 28
Section I - Professional Development 28
Section J - Longevity Payment 2 8
Section K - Education Fund 2 9

ARTICLE XII - PROTECTION OF ADMINISTRATORS 2 9

Section A - Legal Counsel 29
Section B - Liability Coverage 29
Section C - Lost Time 29

ARTICLE XIII - INTERPRETATION AND MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 2 9

ARTICLE XIV - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 3 0

Section A - Printing of Agreement 3 0
Section B - Relationship of Law 30
Section C - Workshops and Courses 3 0
Section D - Salary Deductions 31
Section E - Athletic Passes 31
Section F - Non-Discrimination 31

i
i
i
i
i
I
I
i
I
i
i
I
i
i
I
I
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ARTICLE XV - NEGOTIATIONS PROCEDURES
Section A - Ratification
Section B - Signed Agreements
Section C - Commencement of Negotiations
Section D - Negotiations Impasse

ARTICLE XVI - WAIVER
ARTICLE XVII - DURATION OF AGREEMENT
APPENDIX A - PAID HOLIDAY SCHEDULE
APPENDIX B - JOINT COMMITTEE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX C - MISCELLANEOUS AGREEMENTS

31

31
31
31
32

32

33

34

34

34



PURPOSE

needed by the membership to carry out its responsibili-
ties .

2. Delineate scales of remuneration and other benefits for
members of the Association.

i
i

The purpose of this Agreement is to express the mutual concern of
the Jackson Public School Administrators Association and the wm
Board of Education of the Jackson Public Schools, working togeth-
er within state statutes, the guidelines of the State Board of
Education, and the rules and regulations established by the vari-
ous Boards, for the betterment of education for the children of
Jackson. •

The Association and the Jackson Public School Board recognize
the need for cooperation, understanding, and mutual support in |
the operation of an effective program of educational opportunity
in the Jackson Public Schools. «

Specifically, this Agreement is intended to:

1. Clarify the conditions of employment and prerogatives I

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION
Section A - Exclusive Barqaininq Representation

The Board recognizes the Association as the exclusive bar-
gaining representative of all administrative/supervisory person-
nel in their employ except the following positions:

Superintendent of Schools
Deputy Superintendent for Finance and Administrative

Services
Assistant Superintendent for Student programming/

Student Achievement
Executive Director for Personnel and Labor Relations
Project Coordinator

The term "administrator" when used hereinafter in the Agree-
ment shall refer to persons, except those with titles listed
above, employed by the Board who are engaged in administrative
and/or supervisory duties. Administrators on leave shall be
included in this Agreement. The parties agree that, in the fu-
ture, any new professional positions created will be discussed to
determine if such position should be included in the bargaining
unit represented by JPSAA. If the parties cannot agree on the
placement of a position, then a final determination shall be made
by the Michigan Employment Relations Commission. positions which
are determined to be in the bargaining unit represented by JPSAA
will be posted and filled in accordance with the Agreement be-
tween JPS and JPSAA.

Section B - Neqotiations and Contracts
The Board agrees not to negotiate or contract with any

administrators' organization other than the Association.

ARTICLE II - RIGHTS OF THE BOARD
Subject to the provisions of this Agreement and except as

expressly provided otherwise by the terms of this Agreement, the
Board and the Superintendent reserve and retain full rights,
authority and discretion, in the proper discharge of their duties
and responsibilities; to control, manage, supervise and to deter-
mine and administer educational policy and to direct the profes-
sional staff, including the administrators, to hire, fire, disci-
pline, reduce the work force and allocate their activities as the
needs of the District dictate and otherwise retain all rights,
authority and discretion which are exclusively vested in the
Board or the Superintendent under governing laws, ordinances,
rules and regulations as set forth in the Constitution, laws of
the State of Michigan and of the United States.

2



ARTICLE III - RIGHTS OF THE
JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOL

ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION

Section A - Use of School Services and Facilities

Section B - Released Time

i
i
i

The Association shall have the right to use school equipment —
including typewriters, computers and duplicating equipment, cal-
culating machines and all types of audio-visual equipment when ™
such equipment is not otherwise in use. In addition, the Associ-
ation shall have the right of use of school messenger service at
its regular scheduled pick-up and delivery points. The use of I
other school facilities by the Association, including building
use for general membership meetings, print shop services and •
facilities and data processing equipment, shall be available with Jj
prior approval of the Superintendent or his/her designee.

Any costs for supplies or print shop services shall be noted
and reimbursed by the Association to the Jackson Public Schools •
on a cost basis.

i
The Association President or his/her designee shall be al- m

lowed a maximum of three (3) days released time per year as nec-
essary to conduct Association business outside the District. The
President of the Association shall notify the Superintendent or
his/her designee in advance.

An additional four (4) days for such purposes may be avail-
able to the President for Association business, subject to prior
approval of the Superintendent or his/her designee. |

Section C - Board Agenda and Meetings H

The Association President shall be furnished a copy of the
Board agenda at least three (3) calendar days prior to public
Board meetings. Association members desiring copies of the agen-
da may secure them at the central administration building. In I
the event that a public Board meeting is held during a school
day, released time will be provided so that a member of the Asso-
ciation may attend.

Section D - Board-Association Negotiation Consultation _

The Association shall be consulted in any Board negotiations "
with bargaining units whose membership may come under the direc-
tion or supervision of an Association member.

Section E - Use of Secretaries

No member of the Association shall use his/her secretary, or
any other secretary of the Jackson Public Schools, to perform

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Association work unless it is performed and discussed after the
contractual hours of the secretary.

ARTICLE IV - MEMBERSHIP AND
PROFESSIONAL FEES

Section A - Professional Fees
1. Within thirty (30) days of the commencement of employment

in the bargaing unit or the execution of this Agreementr

whichever occurss later, each administrator shall, as a
condition of continued employrnnentr either maintain mem-
bership in the Associationr or pay to the Association
service feesr equivalent to the amount of dues uniformly
required of members.

2. Administrators may at any time sign and deliver to the
Deputy Superintendent for Finance and Administrative
Services and the Treasurer of the Association an assign-
ment authorizing deduction of continuing membership for
professional dues. Such authorization shall continue in
effect unless such authorization is formally revoked in
writing by the administrator and copies thereof delivered
to the Treasurer of the Association and to the Deputy
Superintendent for Finance and Administrative Services.

3. The deductions of membership dues shall be made from the
first four biweekly paychecks on or after the authoriza-
tion of the deduction. The Deputy Superintendent for
Financial Services shall remit all monies to the Associa-
tion, accompanied by a list of administrators from whom
the deductions have been made.

4. The Association shall indemnify and save the Jackson
School District and the Board harmless against and from
any and all claimsr demands, suits or other forms of
liability that may arise out of or by reason of action
taken, or not takenr by the Board of Education for the
purpose of complying with this provision.

ARTICLE V - ADMINISTRATOR'S RIGHTS
Section A - Administrative Personnel File

The administrator shall have the right, except as limited by
law, to examine and/or copy the contents of his/her district
personnel file in the presence of the Superintendent of Schools
or his/her designee as indicated by him/her in writing. External
confidential evaluations properly labeled may not be part of the
personnel file examination by the administrator. He/she may
submit, in writingr requests for correction or deletion of mate-
rial on file and shall have the right to appeal the decision of

4



I
the Superintendent or his/her designee through properly defined
grievance procedures in Article VIII, Section A. Not more than I
one (1) official file shall be kept on each administrator. The
administrator shall be furnished, within five (5) calendar days, •
copies of all official evaluations prepared by his/her supervi-
sor, the Superintendent or his/her designee, or others associated
with District administrative evaluations. _

Section B - Description of Administrative Duties •

The Board of Education agrees to furnish to each administra-
tor, and the Association, a written description of the specific |
duties and responsibilities incumbent on the position assigned
together with a description of the necessary qualifications for am
said assignment. Such job description shall be prepared in a I
manner to permit its effective use as the basis for administra-
tive evaluations. Any new position within the unit will also be
described with duties and qualifications. Association position
descriptions shall be reviewed as necessary by the representa- •
tives of the Association and representatives of the Board.

Section C - Reprimands |

A reprimand shall be valid only if it conforms to all of the _
following conditions:

1. It shall be furnished to the administrator in writing and
in private conference within five (5) school days of when
the incident becomes known or should have been known to •
the administrator's supervisor.

2. It shall specify the time, date, place, principals and
witnesses of the incident.

3. It shall make specific reference to the applicable
part(s) of the job description, if appropriate. •

4. It shall describe specific action or actions required to
affect remediation. I

5. The administrator shall be notified at least twenty-four m
(24) hours in advance as to the nature of the conference. I

The administrator shall have the right to be accompanied by
persons of his/her choice at such conferences and shall have the
right to respond in writing within five (5) calendar days; such •
written response to be attached to all copies of the reprimand.
Reprimands may be appealed through the grievance procedure de- •
scribed in Article VIII, Section A. The administrator reprimand- |
ed shall be entitled, at his/her request, to a second conference
for the purpose of assessing remedial efforts. A written summary —
of this second conference shall be attached to all copies of the
original reprimand.

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Section D - Emerqency Calls
The administrator will respond to emergency calls when school

personnel or agent on the scene deems his/her presence is neces-
sary.

Section E - Removal of Reprimands
Reprimands which refer to isolated and unrepeated incidents

(not occurring within three(3) years of the reprimand) shall be
removed from the administrator's personnel file and destroyed.

Section F - Administrators' Calendar
The contract days for administrators under this Agreement

shall conform as herewith provided.

1. Administrators assigned to forty-six (46) and forty-seven
(47) weeks shall have a 230/235 day contract work year
from July 1 to June 30. This work year shall include
paid holidays as indicated in Appendix A. The 230/235
days of work shall include ten (10) schedule days which
shall be defined as days worked that are different than
the regular work day and are worked at times when stu-
dents are not receiving instruction. All such days will
be reported to the administrator's immediate supervisor.

2. Forty-four (44) and forty-five (45) week administrators
shall work for 220 and 225 days, less eight (8) paid
holidays as indicated in Appendix A. Forty-four (44) and
forty-five (45) week administrators will commence their
work year two weeks before the normal start of the teach-
ers' school year, then work the teachers' calendar year,
and an additional five (5) days following the last work
day for teachers. The additional days are due to the
increase in instructional time and student days. The
rest of the above-mentioned days will be worked at the
mutual agreement of the individual administrator and
his/her immediate supervisor. The individual administra-
tor, during these discretionary days, will only work on
those items that pertain to their specific job assign-
ment.

3. Vacation time taken during the year accrued shall be
scheduled by the administrator with prior approval of
his/her direct supervisor and the Superintendent.

4. Commencing July I, 2000 administrators shall first use
vacation days for the current year before using vacation
days accrued before July I, 2000. Accrued vacation days
are days worked in a school year in excess of an admin-
istrator's contract work year as approved by the Super-
intendent or designee. An administrator who works more
days in a school year than the administrator's contract

6



I
year shall be paid 50% of the additional days not to
exceed a maximum of five (5) at the administrator's per
diem rate within 3 0 days after the end of the current
year. The remaining additional days for the current year
shall not be accrued or paid. i

5. Upon termination of employment for any reason, including —
death or retirement, except termination for cause, an
administrator shall be paid for any unused accrued vaca- •
tion days as of June 30, 2 0 00 at the administrator's rate
of pay at the time of termination. I

6. The Board and the Association recognize and agree on the
importance of professional development. Professional •
staff development activities designed to fulfill profes-
sional certification requirements to meet District goals
will be scheduled in collaboration with the Association
throughout the year by the Superintendent. Hours will be
limited to six (6) CEU's or by one (1) semester of uni- •
versity credit. Administrators are expected to attend up
to one (1) semester hour of these scheduled in-service
meetings without any increase in compensation.

Section G - Bad Weather Days m

Administrators are expected to make every reasonable effort
to be at their assignments on bad weather days. Building and
central office administrators will telephone if they are going to
be very late. Assistant administrators will notify their super- •
visor or, if unavailable, the office of the Superintendent or
that of his/her designee. •

Section H - Teacher Transfer

Transfers initiated by a teacher may be denied by the receiv-
ing principal or supervisor if the teacher's most recent profes- ™
sional evaluation is less than satisfactory.

Section I - Intern Program Participation I

Administrators shall have the right to discuss the contem- •
plated assignment of specific individuals as administrative in-
terns and may refuse any more than two such interns in any school
year. _

Section J - Principal Meetings •

Meetings involving building principals will not be conducted
during the last week in which students are in session for the
school year except in case of emergency.

i
I
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Section K - Grievances by Other Units
When any written grievance from another bargaining unit is

submitted against an Association member, the Superintendent or
his/her designee will within five (5) working days provide the
Association President and the Association member being grieved a
copy of the grievance. Within five (5) working days the Superin-
tendent or his/her designee will meet with the Association member
being grieved to discuss a response to the grievance.

Section L - Unit Seniority
Unit seniority will commence on the first day of work as a

unit administrator.

ARTICLE VI - CREATION OR MODIFICATION
OF POSITIONS

Section A - Superintendent's Proposals
The Superintendent shall give written notice to the Associa-

tion of any proposal to create, modify, or eliminate administra-
tive positions at least fourteen (14) calendar days prior to
their initial presentation to the Board of Education. An Associ-
ation committee shall meet with the Superintendent to review the
proposed changes and present alternative proposals. The Superin-
tendent shall consider all alternative proposals submitted by the
Association and shall inform the Association of his/her recommen-
dation to the Board.

Section B - Association Proposals
The Association shall have the right to propose the creation,

modification, or elimination of any position. Upon receipt of
such written proposal, the Superintendent or his/her designee
shall schedule a meeting within fourteen (14) calendar days to
discuss the proposed change.

ARTICLE VII - VACANCIES,
PROMOTIONS, AND TRANSFERS

Section A - Vacancies
1. Every employee represented by the Association shall be

eligible to apply for any promotion or new position or
any other position which becomes vacant or otherwise
available within the District and shall be eligible for
appointment to the said position if fully qualified as
required by the Board of Education.

2. Written notice of administrative vacancies shall be sent
to each member of the Association at least seven (7)

8



calendar days prior to the deadline for filing applica-
tions. Notices shall describe the position by title,
salary, location, work year, specific duties, and quali-
fications .

3. In the procedures used by the Board or designee to exam-
ine and evaluate the credentials and qualifications of
candidates for any vacancy, those employees represented
by the Association who may apply for appointment shall be
given full and equal consideration.

4. Current administrators seeking a lateral move shall sub-
mit his/her request in writing. These administrators are
subject to an interview process as dictated by the Super-
intendent. Special three-day postings will be done in-
ternally through the JPSAA for all potential lateral
transfers. Should any JPSAA candidate not be selected as
the administrator to fill the vacancy, they will be noti-
fied in writing as to the reasons thereof.

Section B - Involuntary Transfers

1. Notice of a contemplated transfer which has not been
requested by the employee being transferred shall be
given to that employee no less than 15 work days prior to
the effective date of the transfer.

2. The employee served such notice may request a written
explanation of the reasons for such transfer or a confer-
ence with the Superintendent or designee to discuss the
transfer. The written explanation or conference shall be
granted no later than five (5) work days after the re-
quest is received by the office of the Superintendent or
designee. The employee shall have the right to be accom-
panied and assisted by a representative of the Associa-
tion at any such conference.

3. In the event that an involuntary transfer results in
placing the employee in a work position where the rate of
remuneration is lower than that from which the employee
has been transferred, the employee shall continue to be
paid at the previous higher rate.

If the employee is transferred to a position where the
rate of remuneration is higher than that of the previous
position than that employee shall be paid at the higher
rate of pay.

Section C - Reduction and Abolishment of Administrative Positions

1. An administrator may be displaced if the specific posi-
tion held by that individual is eliminated from the table
of organization of the District and no equivalent posi-
tion is available.

i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

2. A displaced administrator shall then be placed in a posi-
tion for which he/she is qualified for which is held by
an administrator with less administrative seniority.
Then the newly displaced administrator shall be placed in
a position for which he/she is qualified for which is
held by an administrator with less administrative senior-
ity.

3. If two employees have identical administrative seniority
then District seniority shall be used.

4. If there is no position for a displaced administrator to
be placed into, then that administrator shall be laid
off.

5. All laid off administrators shall be recalled to fill
vacancies for which they are qualified before any new
administrative employees are hired.

6. Administrators to be placed on layoff because of reduc-
tion of the number of administrators caused by financial
conditions or reduced student enrollment will be notified
in writing by May 1st.

7. Probationary administrators will be evaluated by their
supervisors twice in each of the two years of their pro-
bationay period. An Individual Development Plan (IDP)
will be developed jointly between both parties to acqaint
a probationary administrator with the expectations of
his/her role. The evaluation form remains a mutually
developed instrument by representatives of the JPSAA and
the JPS Board of Education.

Section D - Retirement and Assiqnment
1. Administrative assignments for the coming year shall be

made in writing prior to April 1 of the preceding year
except for unexpected vacancies which are the result of
death, dismissal for just cause, or resignation. The
assignment notice will include the one supervisor to whom
the administrator is responsible. These vacancies will
be posted as outlined in Section A of this Article. It
is understood and agreed that the Superintendent has the
right and authority to change the assignment at any time
after April 1. An administrator will be notified in
writing of such change as soon as possible and shall have
the option of assuming an open assignment in another
bargaining unit for which he/she is qualified.

2. Any administrator planning to retire will make every
possible effort to submit in writing to the Personnel
Office his/her intent no later than April 15 of the year
he/she plans to retire. Such intent will remain confi-
dential at the request of the administrator.

10



tirement any time prior to thirty (3 0) days before the
effective date of the retirement.

ARTICLE VIII - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE
AND NO STRIKE CLAUSE

Section A - Grievance Procedure

6. The procedural steps are as follows:

11

i
3. An administrator may withdraw the notice of his/her re- flj

i
i

1. A grievance is defined to be any dispute regarding the •
breach of any provision of this Agreement. I

2. To be valid a grievance must be filed within five (5) m
school days from the time the grievant became aware, or
should have been aware of the event which gave rise to
the alleged grievance. m

3. Time periods as set forth in this section may be extended •
by mutual agreement of the parties.

4. Should the Board or its designee fail to communicate its |
decision within the specified time limits, as hereinafter
set forth, the grievance shall automatically proceed to H
the next step. Failure to commence or process the griev-
ance by the Administrator or Association within the time
limit set forth shall bar the grievance.

5. Any administrator or the Association may file a griev- •
ance. Nothing contained herein shall deprive an adminis-
trator from processing a grievance without the Associa- •
tion's support through the first two steps of the griev-
ance procedure listed below. If an administrator pro-
cesses a grievance without the support of the Associa- _
tion, that administrator shall be responsible for any
expenses connected therewith. •

i
Step 1. A grievant shall, within the time period herein-
after set forth, orally present the grievance to the •
Superintendent or his/her designee. If not resolved at Jj
the oral level within five (5) school days, the grievance
must be reduced to writing and be submitted to the Super- _
intendent within five (5) school days. Grievant may
proceed to the third step. •

Step 2. The Superintendent shall answer the grievance in •
writing within seven (7) school days of its receipt. I
Should the grievant be dissatisfied with the answer, a
meeting will be requested with the Superintendent within am
seven (7) school days. Upon receipt the meeting shall be
held within ten (10) school days. If the grievance is
not resolved within seven (7) school days from the date

i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

of the hearing or the grievant is dissatisfied with the
answer, the grievant may proceed to the third step.

Step 3. A grievance processed to the last step of the
grievance procedure may be submitted to arbitration by
the Association only in accordance with the following
procedures:

a. The right to demand arbitration over an unadjusted
grievance is limited to a period of fifteen (15)
school days from the final action taken on such
grievance under the last step in the grievance proce-
dure immediately prior to arbitration, and any griev-
ance not submitted within such period shall be deemed
settled on the basis of the last answer given.

b. Within fifteen (15) school days after notice of in-
tent to arbitrate is given, the Board and the Associ-
ation shall agree upon an arbitrator by using the
following method: The Association and the Board
shall agree on five (5) names. Each side shall then
have the right to strike two (2) names. The first
side to strike shall be decided by the flip of a
coin. In the event the parties cannot agree upon a
name, a list will be submitted by The American Arbi-
tration Association.

c. The arbitrator shall have no power to establish a new
rate or to change the existing wage rate structure,
or establish new jobs, or change existing job con-
tent, or to establish work standards.

d. The arbitrator shall limit his/her decision strictly
to the interpretation, application, or enforcement of
the provision of this Agreement, and he/she shall be
without power and authority to make any decision; (1)
contrary to, or inconsistent with or modifying or
varying in any way, the terms of this Agreement, or
(2) granting any right or relief for any period of
time whatsoever prior to the execution of this Agree-
ment.

e. The arbitrator's decision shall be final and binding
on the Association, all employees covered by this
Agreement, and on the Board.

f. In the event a case is appealed to an arbitrator and
he/she finds that he/she has no power to rule on such
case, the matter shall be referred back to the par-
ties without decision or recommendation on the merits
of the case.

g. The expense of the arbitrator shall be paid by the
losing party. Each party shall make arrangements for

12



I
and pay the expenses of witnesses who are called by •
them. I

Section B - No Strike Clause •

1. For the term of this Agreement, the Association agrees
for and on behalf of its officers, members, and each and
every employee within the bargaining unit, that they will
neither instigate, call, maintain, condone, support, or •
permit in any manner, a strike, slowdown, or other stop-
page of work, or picketing on the Board premises. •

2. In the event of any action in violation of the foregoing,
the Association and its officers shall in good faith take —
the following action when notified by the Board of the
occurrence of the violation:

a. Promptly, but no later than within twenty-four (24)
hours, issue a statement to the local newspapers and
furnish the Board with a signed statement, both of
which shall be to the effect that the work interrup-
tion is unauthorized by the Association an is in |
violation of the Agreement.

b. Within twenty-four (24) hours instruct all of its
members guilty of such violation to return to work at ™
once, and all of its members to continue at work; and
confirm all such instructions by letter or bulletin
within forty-eight (48) hours.

c. Refrain from giving any aid, encouragement, or sup- •
port of any sort whatever to members who are violat-
ing the provision of this section.

3. The Association will not directly or indirectly take
reprisals against an employee who continues, or attempts •
to continue, his/her duties, or who refuses to partici-
pate in any of the activities prohibited by this section.

4. The Board will have the right to all remedies available
at law for violation of this section, including dis- tm
charge, and/or injunctive relief and/or damages against •
any person, group, or organization violating this section
of this Agreement.

5. Compliance by the Association with all the provision •
above shall free the Association from all liability for
any breaches of this section of the Agreement. •

13

i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

ARTICLE IX - ADMINISTRATOR EVALUATION
Section A - Preamble

The Board and the Association recognize the importance of an
objective and positive evaluation procedure.

Section B - Instruments and Procedures
Evaluation instruments and procedures shall be mutually de-

veloped by a joint committee of the Association and representa-
tives of the Board, subject to final approval by the Board.
These instruments and procedures shall be completed by the begin-
ning of the school year. Evaluations of each Association member
shall be discussed with the member by the evaluator. The admin-
istrator shall receive a written copy of each evaluation and a
copy of same shall be placed in the administrator's personnel
file to be held in confidence and treated in an ethical manner.

Section C - Written Evaluation
At least once every three years, or at the written request of

the administrator or immediate supervisor, each administrator
shall have a written evaluation. Evaluations not completed with-
in the three-year time limit shall be recorded as satisfactory.

Section D - Just Cause
No Association member shall be disciplined or reprimanded

without just cause. No Association member shall be reassigned or
reduced in rank or compensation capriciously. The parties agree
to treat all such actions in a professional manner with due re-
gard for both the interests of the school system and the rights
of the individual.

ARTICLE X - ADMINISTRATIVE LEAVES
Section A - Leaves of Absence Charqed Aqainst Sick Leave Time

Leaves of absence with pay charged against sick leave time
shall be granted for:

1. Absence due to illness or non-vocational accident of the
administrator.

2. Absence due to illness or disabling accident of the ad-
ministrator's immediate family (spouse, children, grand-
children, brothers, sisters and parents of the adminis-
trator and spouse), or members of the immediate house-
hold. Such absences will be limited to ten (10) working
days if the illness or accident involves an immediate
family member, as defined above, living outside the ad-

14



I
ministrator's household. Additional days may be granted •
without pay. ™

3. Absence due to medical disability as a result of pregnan- •
cy while employed by the Board shall be entitled to use
any or all of their accumulated sick leave days consis-
tent with practice relative to all other medical disabil- _
ities. In order to use sick leave days, the administra-
tor must remain actively working until the time of the
disability. Such disability will be confirmed by the
attending physician who certifies that the administrator I
is physically unable to complete her administrative du- •
ties. Upon presentation of confirmation of such disabil-
ity by the administrator, the administrator may continue •
to use sick leave until the pregnancy-related disability
is no longer present as confirmed by the attending physi-
cian. An administrator who is otherwise eligible for use _
of sick leave under this provision may elect, upon proper
notification to Human Resources to use only a portion of ™
accumulated sick leave. At the time that the administra-
tor either (1) exhausts sick leave benefits; or (2) uses I
all of that portion of accumulated sick leave benefits;
or (3) uses all of that portion of accumulated sick leave
days desired, the administrator shall, if the disability •
has ended, be eligible to return to work or begin a child
care leave, as expressed in Article X, E-3.

15

i4. Personal Leave

a. Personal leave shall be construed to mean time neces-
sary to conduct personal affairs which cannot be
handled outside of school (duty) hours. Such leave
shall be limited to five (5) days per school year.
Such leave may be granted at the discretion of the •
Superintendent or his/her designee when requested for
time immediately preceding or following holiday or
vacation periods. Unused personal leave may be accu-
mulated to a maximum of five (5) days. The accumula-
tion will include the three (3) days earned in the
current school year.

b. Personal leaves are defined as:

(1) Business or legal requirements .

(2) Attendance at a ceremony, where a degree is
awarded to an administrator or member of the
immediate family, as defined in Section A-2 of
this Article.

5. Emergency Leave •

Requests for emergency leave must be approved by the
Superintendent or his/her designee.

i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

6. Workers' Compensation

Administrators who become eligible for Workers' Compensa-
tion benefits shall, if the administrator chooses, have
the Workers' Compensation benefits supplemented by his/
her sick leave giving the administrator the equivalent of
his/her regular rate of pay. The administrator's accumu-
lated sick leave will be charged with a proportional
amount of time lost, based on the ratio of sick leave
used to make the administrator's regular daily rate to
the nearest whole day as calculated for the individual's
disability.

Section B - Leaves of Absence With Pay Not Charqed Aqainst Sick
Leave Time
Leaves of absence with pay not charged against sick leave

time shall be granted as follows:

1. Absence because of death in the immediate family (spouse,
children, grandchildren, brothers, sisters, and parents
of the administrator and spouse). Time necessary for
attendance at the funeral service of persons outside the
immediate family as defined in Section A, paragraph 2 of
this Article whose relationship to the administrators
warrants such attendance, shall be limited to five (5)
days.

2. Absence when called for jury duty. Jury fees shall be
reimbursed to the District when received by the adminis-
trator.

3. Court appearances as a witness in any case connected with
the administrator's employment or school, or whenever the
administrator is subpoenaed to attend court proceedings.
Witness fees shall be reimbursed to the District when
received by the administrator.

4. The Board shall pay the difference between Military Re-
serve Duty pay rate and his/her daily school rate for
fifteen (15) school days only when reserve duty cannot be
fulfilled outside of the school year.

5. Excused by the Superintendent or his/her designee to
visit other schools or attend educational conference or
conventions. When attendance is authorized, the follow-
ing conditions will apply:

a. Written request to the Superintendent or his/her
designee stating pertinent data concerning the con-
ference.

b. Written statements of anticipated and actual expens-
es.

16



but is not yet eligible for long-term disability
coverage. Association members may donate up to
5 0 days of sick leave to the bank and do so up to
three (3) months before their retirement date.

17

I
Ic. Length of absence.

d. The Board may pay expenses for attendance at autho-
rized conferences and meetings including transporta-
tion, lodging, meals, and conference registration. |

6. Administrators are encouraged to attend and participate
as members and officers of local, state, and national
professional, civic or service organizations. Leaves •
with pays shall be granted for such purposes with prior
approval of the Superintendent or his/her designee.

7. Administrators will be excused from duty to attend such
ceremonies or rites normally required to fulfill obliga- M
tions which result from any recognized religious affilia- •
tion. The Superintendent shall be notified seven (7)
days in advance of such occurrences. This shall be lim-
ited to a maximum of two (2) days per year.

Section C - Provisions for Leaves of Absence With Pay

General provisions for leaves of absence with pay:

1. Leave with pay days shall be construed as days that an _
administrator is scheduled for regular duty only.

2. Paid sick leave days shall be granted as follows:

a. Fourteen (14) days per year - for 44/45 week adminis-
trators .

b. Fifteen (15) days per year - for 46/47 week adminis-
trators .

c. Leave with pay days shall accumulate on an unlimited
basis. ™

d. Association members shall be allowed to share among
the membership accumulated sick leave time as fol-
lows :

(1) A sick leave bank shall be established and shall I
be used in instances when an individual adminis-
trator, because of personal illness or injury,
has used all of his/her accumulated sick leave,

i
(2) The Association assumes responsibility for deter- _

mining the member(s) from whose accumulated leave
shared leave will be deducted and shall so notify
the Personnel Office.

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

(3) The Association shall indemnify and save the
Jackson School District and the Board harmless
against and from any and all claims, demands,
suits or other forms of liability that may arise
out of or by reason of action taken, or not tak-
en, by the Board of Education for the purpose of
complying with this provision.

e. After the fourth consecutive day of absence as de-
fined in Article X, Section A, a substitute adminis-
trator shall be granted if requested by the absent
administrator and the supervisor of the administra-
tor.

3. The first two (2) years leave time shall be granted after
the administrator has worked one (1) day for the Jackson
Public Schools. If for any reason, the administrator
leaves the employment of the Jackson Public Schools, he/
she shall be required to reimburse the Jackson Public
Schools for such leave time taken in advance. This reim-
bursement shall be figured on his/her daily rate of pay
at the time the leave was taken. Leave time to cover
subsequent years will be granted after one (1) days' work
in the new contract year. Any excess of leave time be-
yond the prorated leave time that is used shall be de-
ducted from the final check due to the administrator.

4. Should an administrator require leave-with-pay days be-
yond thirty (30) calendar days and should such adminis-
trator have exhausted his/her accumulated sick leave
days, benefits equal to those of the LTD program will be
provided beginning the thirty-first (31st) day of the
disability and continuing until LTD benefits are begun.

5. A record of accumulated leave days shall be furnished
each administrator no later than October 15th each school
year.

Section D - Sabbatical Leave
1. A sabbatical leave for a full contract year of less at

one-half (~) current salary may be available to all ad-
ministrators, with not less than seven (7) years consecu-
tive service in the Jackson Public Schools, subject to
approval by the Board upon written plans submitted by the
administrator at least ninety (90) days prior to the
school year in which the sabbatical is granted. Under
exceptional circumstances the ninety (90) day prior no-
tice may be waived.

2. Normally, not more than one (1) administrator shall be on
sabbatical leave at anyone time. Under exceptional
circumstances this provision may be waived by the Board.

18



6. Status while on Sabbatical Leave:

leave.

19

i
3. Administrators returning from sabbatical leave will re-

turn to the same or comparable assignment held prior to
the leave. They will receive full seniority for the
sabbatical leave time. Normal salary increments shall be •
provided. All fringe benefits will remain in effect
during such leave.

4. The Board shall consider, among other factors, the fol-
lowing: •

a. The proposed program of the applicant as related to
professional graduate study, writing, travel, or
research.

b. The value of the proposed program to the Jackson
Public Schools District.

c. The applicant's length of total service to the Jack-
son Public School District. •

The acceptance of a sabbatical leave must be in writing
and must include a statement of intent that the adminis- |
trator will return to the Jackson Public Schools for a
period equal to three times the length of the leave imme- »
diately upon its termination. If the administrator fails
to complete the above-mentioned time requirement, the
sabbatical leave shall be forfeited on a pro-rated basis
of one third (V&) the amount for each third (%) period of
unfilled service. In the event that the Board does not
return the administrator to the same assignment, or a
comparable one, that he/she held prior to the leave, he/
she shall not be obligated to serve the Jackson Public
Schools for any period of time upon his/her return.

i
a. An administrator on sabbatical leave shall be consid-

ered to be in the employ of the Jackson Public
Schools District and shall have a contract.

b. Full-time employment by the recipient on sabbatical •
leave shall be prohibited. This does not, however, •
preclude the recipient's accepting grants, fellow-
ships or remuneration for part-time work of any sort
which does not interfere with the outlined sabbatical
plan, and which has been approved by the Superinten- B
dent.

c. Administrators shall be responsible for notifying the
payroll department of the Jackson Public Schools
District as to the place to which payroll checks M
should be addressed during the period of sabbatical

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

d. An administrator on sabbatical leave shall be respon-
sible for submitting a written report to the Superin-
tendent and the Association detailing the essence of
his/her leave prior to June 30 of the school year in
which the leave is granted.

7. Failure to grant leave is not subject to grievance proce-
dure.

Section E - Leaves of Absence Without Pay
Leaves of absence without pay may be granted to administra-

tors who have served two (2) or more years in the District.
Duration of the leave shall be for not more than one (1) year
unless otherwise provided. Requests for such leaves must be
submitted in writing to the Superintendent. If an extension of
such leave is desired, a written request must be presented to the
Superintendent. Provisions shall be made for the administrator
to continue all other fringe benefit programs at his/her own
expense for the duration of any approved leave of absence without
pay. No experience credit on the salary schedule shall be grant-
ed.

1. III Health: Such leaves of absence which extend beyond
time compensated under leave with pay policy must be
accompanied by a statement from the attending physician
recommending the employee be granted such leave.

2. Illness in the Immediate Family: Immediate family shall
be defined as in Section A-2 of this Article.

3. Child Care Leave: Such leaves of absence will be granted
upon the written request of the administrator to the
Superintendent. Before returning, the administrator
shall provide a statement from the attending physician to
the Superintendent, if he/she so requests, that the ad-
ministrator is in fit physical condition to perform regu-
lar duties. In the event of miscarriage or should the
death of the child occur during the period of child care
leave, the termination of leave may be relaxed by the
Superintendent. Experience credit on the salary schedule
shall be granted for the balance of the school year in
which such leave began if at least one (1) semester of
service has been completed during each year. Upon proper
request to the Superintendent, a child care leave may be
extended once for a period of one (1) year.

4. A leave of absence for one (1) year subject to renewal
for the first term of office but not to exceed five (5)
years shall be granted to any administrator for the pur-
pose of campaigning for, or serving in a public office.
On return from such leave, the administrator will be
returned to the same or comparable position in salary and
status to that held prior to the leave. Placement on the

20



Section F - Return from Leave of Absence Without Pay

ARTICLE XI - REMUNERATION AND FRINGE BENEFITS

Section A - Pre-Existinq Benefits

Section B - Job Categories

1. Administrative Salaries

21

I
salary schedule in force on his/her return will be deter-
mined by the administrator's years of administrative
service with the District.

i
Upon return from approved leave of absence, the Board will _

return the administrator to an assignment comparable in status to
that held by the administrator prior to leave. Salary will be *
determined according to the schedule in force on return and the
number of years administrative service with the District.

i
Increments and fringe benefits which existed prior to the

signing of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect •
except as otherwise agreed.

i
i

Administrative salaries shall be based upon the following
categories and days/weeks worked per year:

a. I Principal for Instr. (JHS) (235 Days/47 Weeks) I

b. II Director of Stu. Sup. Serv. (235 Days/47 Weeks) •
Dir. of Altern./Comm. Ed. (235 Days/47 Weeks)
Associate Principal (Sec.) (235 Days/47 Weeks)
Elem. Prin. (Frost/Hunt/NE) (225 Days/45 Weeks) _
Principal for Instr. (Park.) (235 Days/47 Weeks)

c. Ill Director of Athletics (235 Days/47 Weeks)
Director of Early Chid. Educ. (220 Days/44 Weeks)
Elem. Prin. (Allen/Bennett/Cascades/Dibble/
McCulloch/Sharp Park/Wilson) (220 Days/44 Weeks)

Assistant Principal (Sec.) (230 Days/46 Weeks) •
Assistant Dir. of Spec. Educ. (220 Days/44 Weeks)
Principal (Atl. Mid. School) (230 Days/46 Weeks)
Director of Technology (235 Days/47 Weeks)
Director of Dis. Oper. (235 Days/47 Weeks)
Asst. Director, of Fin. Serv. (235 Days/47 Weeks) •
Asstistant Principal (JHS) (220 Days/44 Weeks)

d. IV Supervisor of Transportation (235 Days/47 Weeks)
Asst. Principal (Elementary) (220 Days/44 Weeks)
Asst. Principal (Parkside) (220 Days/44 Weeks) M

I
i



e. V Super. of Day/Night Servs. (235 Days/47 Weeks)
Date Systems Anal./Prog. (235 Days/47 Weeks)
Asst. Supr. for Trans. (235 Days/47 Weeks)

I

1.202 1.247 1.292 1.337 1.381

71,828 74,517 77,206 79,895 82,524

1.085 1.130 1.175 1.220 1.265

64,836 67,525 70,214 72,904 75,593
66,936 69,625 72,314 75,004 77,693

1.000 1.045 1.090 1.135 1.180

57,757 62,446 65,135 67,824 70,513
61,857 64,546 67,235 69,924 72,613

.886 .931 .976 1.021 1.066

52,945 55,634 58,323 61,012 63,701
55,045 57,734 60,423 63,112 65,801

.749 .794 .839 .883 .928

44,758 47,447 50,136 52,765 55,455

.547 .592 .637 .682 .727

32,687 35,376 38,065 40,754 43,443

f. VI Asst. Supervisor of Trans.

a. 1999-2000

47 Weeks

43 Weeks
47 Weeks

43/44 Weeks
46/47 Weeks

44 Weeks
47 Weeks

47 Weeks

47 Weeks

4

(235 Days/47 Weeks)

3

22

Steps

21o

Salary Index/Schedule2 .

V

I

II

IV

VI

III

Category

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



2. Salary Index/Schedule

b. 2000-01

Category

II

III

IV

V

VI

Steps

1.

74,

1.

67,
69,

1.

61,
63,

54,
56,

46,

33,

0

202

343

085

106
206

000

849
949

886

798
898

749

325

547

831

1.

77,

1.

69,
71,

1.

64,
66,

57,
59,

49,

36,

1

247

126

130

889
989

045

632
732

931

581
681

794

108

592

615

1.

79,

1.

72,
74,

1.

67,
69,

60,
62,

51,

39,

2

292

909

175

673
773

090

415
515

976

365
465

839

891

637

398

1.

82,

1.

75,
77,

1.

70,
72,

1.

63,
65,

54,

42,

3

337

692

220

456
556

135

199
299

021

148
248

883

613

682

181

1

85

1

78
80

1

72,
75,

1.

65,
68,

57,

44,

4

.381

,413

.265

239
339

180

982
082

066

931
031

928

396

727

964

23

4 7 Weeks

4 5 Weeks
4 7 Weeks

44/45 Weeks
46/47 Weeks

44 Weeks
4 7 Weeks

47 Weeks

4 7 Weeks

i
I
I
i

I
i
i
i
I
i
I
i
i
i
i
i
I
i
i



3. Value of 1.000 on Salary Index
a. The ratio 1.000 for the school year 1999-2000 shall be

$59,757.b. The ratio 1.000 for the school year 2000-01 shall be
$61,849.

c. The ratio 1.000 for the school year 2001-02 shall be
$64,323.

c. 2001-02

Category 0 1 2

2. Salary Index/Schedule

47 Weeks

45 Weeks
47 Weeks

44/45 Weeks
46/47 Weeks

44 Weeks
47 Weeks

47 Weeks

47 Weeks

43

24

Steps

1.202 1.247 1.292 1.337 1.381

77,316 80,211 83,105 86,000 88,830

1.085 1.130 1.175 1.220 1.265

69,790 72,685 75,580 78,474 81,369
71,890 74,785 77,680 80,574 83,469

1.000 1.045 1.090 1.135 1.180

64,323 67,218 70,112 73,007 75,901
66,423 69,318 72,212 75,107 78,001

.886 .931 .976 1.021 1.066

56,990 59,885 62,779 65,674 68,568
59,090 61,985 64,879 67,774 70,668

.749 .794 .839 .883 .928

48,178 51,072 53,967 56,797 59,692

.547 .592 .637 .682 .727

35,185 38,079 40,974 43,868 46,763

V

I

II

IV

VI

III

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I



Advanced Degrees

25

I
ISupplementary Assignments

a. The Board and the Association recognize and agree on the im-
portance of an administrator serving in only one assignment
and performing only those duties which are within or reason-
ably related to the scope of the assignment as set forth in
the administrator's individual contract. am

b. When it becomes necessary to assign an administrator respon-
sibilities beyond the scope of the administrator's assignment
the administrator shall receive additional compensation on
the basis of $70 0 for five (5) work days or the equivalent •
thereof, but the total additional compensation shall not
exceed $5,000.00.

c. A principal who is placed in charge of two (2) buildings
shall receive a stipend of $5,000.00 per year. m*

d. The duration and additional compensation for all supplemental
assignments shall be specified in the administrator's indi-
vidual contract or in a written addendum thereto. Supplemen-
tal assignments shall be reviewed as needed by the Article
XIII Committee and shall be subject to final approval by the
Superintendent. •

Category Movements

If an administrator is moved across or down from one category to
another, he/she will not be reduced in step as a result of the ™
transfer. If an administrator is moved up from one category to
another, that administrator will be placed on a step that would
pay a salary increase of not less than .045% of the previous
salary for every category raised.

i
M.A. or 30 semester hours $1,500.00
graduate work or Master's
License in Building Trades •

60 semester hours graduate 2,500.00
work including a Master's
Degree

90 semester hours graduate 3,000.00
work or a Doctorate Degree

New Hires, Beginning Salaries - Assistant Principal;
Firth Alternative; Elementary, Parkside

a. Internal Candidates Salary for internal candidates will
be frozen at their current base salary if it exceeds the
category IV salary schedule. They will be brought in at
Category IV at the level closest to but not less than —

i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

their frozen salary, if it does not exceed the category
IV salary schedule.

b. External Candidates External candidates will be brought
in at Category IV, Step O.

8. Appeal and Review Board
The Article XIII Committee will serve as an appeal board for
any administrator who wishes his/her category reviewed. The
administrator will request a hearing in writing to the Asso-
ciation. Within twenty (20) school days the hearing will be
held. A written decision will be rendered within another
twenty (20) school days.

Section C - Insurance Protection
The Board agrees to provide each administrator with his/her

choice of either Plan A or Plan B insurance protection plans as
provided below. Changes in benefit patterns and carriers are to
be decided jointly by representatives of the Board and the Asso-
ciation.

MESSA-PAK
Plan A

1. Full Family MESSA SuperCare I with following riders:
a. Increase deductible to $100/$200.
b. Increase prescription drup co-pay to $5/$10 preferred

RX
c. Add preventive care
d. Add hearing care

2. MESSA Long-term Disability
3. $60,000 MESSA Term Life Insurance
4. MESSA/Delta Dental Plan E-07
5. MESSA Vision (VSP 2)

Plan B

1. $50 per month for MESSA options or a Tax-sheltered annuity
(as approved by the District), or cash.

2. MESSA Long-term Disability
3. MESSA/Delta Dental Plan Auto +/08
4. $70,000 MESSA Term Life Insurance
5. MESSA Vision (VSP 3)

Section D - Double Coveraqe
Any administrator who for any reason retains group health

insurance coverage, with coordination of benefits, from any
source other than the health insurance provided by virtue of this
Agreement and his/her employment with the District, shall be
ineligible and shall otherwise not receive the health insurance
coverage provided herein, unless the coverage provided his/her

26



I
spouse through the spouse's employment requires said coverage.
The administrator may select Plan A above if not taking health
insurance elsewhere and shall otherwise be eligible for Plan II
above. Every administrator shall annually verify in writing the
existence or non-existence of any such outside group health in-
surance coverage. The following form shall be distributed to all
administrators during the open enrollment period: _

Health Insurance Coverage

I hereby declare that the Health Insurance that I I
receive pursuant to Article XI of the Agreement I
between the JPS and the JPSAA is the only group
health insurance coverage, with coordination of •
benefits, that I retain or am otherwise eligible
to receive benefits from.

27

iDate Signature of Administrator

Section E - Mileage and Travel

Administrators shall have the option to take or receive mile-
age remuneration in either manner as in Section 1 or 2 below: •

1. Administrators may choose to select a flat rate per month
for in-school district travel. The rate per month shall
be 100 times the rate per mile. If the administrator
chooses this option, he/she will not be required to turn •
in mileage forms. All outside District mileage for which
the administrator desires reimbursement shall be paid
only upon submission of the regular monthly mileage form.
This reimbursement for travel outside the District shall
be paid at the current maximum rate allowed by IRS with- «
out reporting such reimbursement as income. Portal to
portal mileage is not eligible for reimbursement.

2. Each administrator shall be reimbursed at the above rate
per mil for all travel within the district that exceeds
10 miles per day in addition to ten times the rate per
mile per day. Portal to portal mileage is not eligible
for reimbursement. All travel on school business outside
shall be reimbursed at the above rate per mile. Monthly
travel forms are required to be submitted for verifica- _
tion of this reimbursement.

3. Each administrator will be required during the month of
August of each school year to select the method of reim-
bursement for travel that they wish to use. That method
of reimbursement will then be in effect for the remainder
of that school year unless the administrator is trans- •
ferred or promoted at which time he/she again will have •
the right to exercise his/her travel reimbursement op-
tion.

i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Section F - Annuity Proqram
After ten (10) years' service in the district or after five

(5) years as an administrator, whichever comes first, each ad-
ministrator shall be entitled to a tax-sheltered annuity toward
which the Board shall make payments of $1800 to be paid propor-
tionately with each paycheck as the administrator is paid. Each
administrator for whom such investments are made shall have full
control over the tax-sheltered annuity, including the right to
convert to cash at any time.

Section G - Professional Dues Allowance
The Board shall pay up to $400 per year toward the profes-

sional dues of any professional organization an administrator may
decide to join which is related to his or her professional as-
signment. Membership fees in JPSAA are expressly forbidden under
this section.

Section H - Travel Insurance (AD&D)
The Board shall provide a $100,000 (one-hundred thousand dol-

lar) travel insurance policy. This policy will be in addition to
other insurance policies outlined in this Agreement.

Section I - Professional Development
A professional development/conference fund of $5,000 shall be

established each year for JPSAA administrators. This fund shall
be used to defray the cost of attendin District professional
development opportunities towards state certification and state
and national conferences. The maximum amount available to any
individual administrator during anyone school year shall be
$100. The Superintendent shall designate administrators to at-
tend state and national conferences on a fair and equitable basis
with the remaining funds.

Section J - Lonqevity Payment
1. Ten (10) percent of final base pay for five (5) to ten

(10) years employment with Jackson Public Schools.

2. Additional amount based on additional years of service
with Jackson Public Schools:

a. 10% for 11 through 15 years.
b. 15% for 16 through 20 years.
c. 20% for 21 through 25 years.
d. 22% for 26 through 30 years.
e. 25% for 30+ years.

3. Longevity pay will be paid to the administrator or his/-
her estate at a rate of 25% beginning the month of re-
tirement and an additional 25% for the next three academ-

28



I
ic years to be paid in June of those years or be paid on
a mutually agreeable disbursement schedule. •

4. In the event of the death of a JPS administrator when an
active employee, their estate shall be entitled to 50% of
the longevity payment based on years of service.

5. The Board shall continue to provide health insurance
protection as specified in this Agreement until such time
as the individual becomes eligible for health care under
the provisions of the Michigan Public Schools Employees
Retirement System.

Section K - Education Fund

ARTICLE XII - PROTECTION OF ADMINISTRATORS

Section A - Legal Counsel

ARTICLE XIII - INTERPRETATION AND
MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

29

I
Each employee working on a first Bachelors or first Masters

degree through an accredited college or university may receive up
to five hundred dollars ($500) per school year for tuition.

i
In any school-related case of criminal assault upon an admin- |

istrator, the Board will provide legal advice to the administra-
tor.

Section B - Liability Coverage •

Any administrator complained against or sued by reason of
administrative action in the course and scope of employment taken
in conformity with the Student Rights and Responsibilities Policy
of the Board and/or the Michigan School Code shall be provided M
liability coverage.

Section C - Lost Time

Time lost by the administrator in connection with any inci- •
dent mentioned in this Article shall not be charged against ac-
crued leave time of the administrator unless gross negligence is
proven. i

i
In recognition that this Agreement may require modification

by mutual consent for the increased efficiency and order in the
operations of the Jackson Public Schools and the relationship
between the Board and the Association, and further, that provi- •
sions of this Agreement may require further discussion concerning
their interpretation, the following provisions are made:

i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

1. At the call of either party, not more than four persons
representing the Board and not more than four persons
representing the Association shall meet within fourteen
(14) calendar days to discuss, study, and resolve items
of mutual concern. Proposals shall be submitted to the
other party at least seven (7) calendar days before the
meeting.

2. Modification shall be subject to ratification by the
Board and the Association membership.

3. Association members involved in this process shall be
considered to be performing normal duty as administrators
when they attend meetings and shall not suffer loss of
salary or other professional privilege or advantage.

4. Clerical expenses of these proceedings shall be paid by
the Board.

5. When the Board proposes a change in salary or in number
of work days of an existing position or when a supplemen-
tary assignment with pay is proposed by the Board, the
parties agree to expedite the process above, including,
if necessary, the posting of vacancies for such change/
assignments.

ARTICLE XIV - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
Section A - Printinq of Aqreement

Copies of this Agreement shall be printed at the expense of
the Board and furnished to all administrators now employed or
hereafter employed by the Board without charge.

Section B - Relationship to Law
Any provisions of this Agreement found to be contrary to law

shall be deemed invalid except to the extent permitted by law but
all other provisions or applications shall continue in full
force.

Section C - Workshops and Courses
Realizing that it is desirable for administrators to be cog-

nizant of current philosophies, trends, and techniques, the Board
may provide in-service workshops or courses for administrators in
areas deemed necessary. The Association and the Board may work
cooperatively in sponsorship of said workshops or courses. The
Association may also sponsor workshops for administrators outside
of regular work hours.

30



I
Section D - Salary Deductions

Upon written authorization from the administrator, the Board
shall deduct from the salary of the administrator, and make ap-
propriate remittance, for Credit Union, Savings Bonds, United
Fund, Tax-sheltered Annuity, or other plans or programs jointly
agreed to by the Board and the Association.

Section E - Athletic Passes

Yearly passes covering all District home athletic events
shall be made available to administrators and a guest. Such •
passes shall not be transferable.

Section F - Non-Discrimination

The Board and the Association both recognize their responsi- •
bilities under federal, state, and local laws pertaining to fair
employment practices as well as the moral principles involved in
the area of Civil Rights, and in accordance therewith, there
shall be no discrimination against any person or persons because
of sex, race, creed, religion, age, national origin, height,
weight, non-job-interfering handicap, or arrest record.

ARTICLE XV - NEGOTIATIONS PROCEDURES

31

I
ISection A - Ratification

There will be no more than five (5) representatives of each
party at any negotiations meeting. Both parties agree to submit
the final Agreement for ratification to their appropriate govern-
ing bodies or groups. After ratification by both parties, their
representatives shall attach their signature to the ratified •
Agreement.

Section B - Signed Agreements _

There shall be three (3) signed copies of the Agreement for ™
purposes of records; one (1) retained by the Board, one (1) by
the Association and one (1) by the Superintendent.

Section C - Commencement of Negotiations

No later than sixty (60) calendar days before the termination
of this Agreement, the parties shall initiate negotiations for
the purpose of entering into a successor Agreement. This Agree-
ment may be extended by the mutual declaration of intent to nego-
tiate a successor Agreement until the successor Agreement is
ratified by both parties.

i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Section D - Neaotiation Impasse
In the event of impasse during negotiations, and failure of

the parties to come to agreement through mediation, it is agreed
that the issues under dispute shall be submitted to fact finding.

ARTICLE XVI - WAIVER
The parties acknowledge that during the negotiations which

resulted in this Agreement each had the unlimited right and op-
portunity to make demands and proposals with respect to any sub-
ject or matter not removed by law from the area of collective
bargaining, and that the understandings and agreements arrived at
by the parties after the exercise of that right and opportunity
are set forth in this Agreement.

In the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement
shall be or become invalid or unenforceable by reasons of any
federal or state law or regulation now existing, or hereafter
enacted, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the
remainder of provisions hereof.

32



ARTICLE XVII - DURATION OF AGREEMENT

JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION
JACKSON, MICHIGAN

By:
Steven Lieder
President

By:
Lambert Hiram
Immediate Past President

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION
THE JACKSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS
JACKSON, MICHIGAN

By:

By:

33

I
I

This Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 1999, and
shall continue in effect until June 30, 2 002. This Agreement
shall not be extended orally and it is expressly understood that
it shall expire on the date indicated. This Agreement may be
extended by mutual agreement, in writing, signed by both parties. _

In Witness Thereof, the parties have executed this Agreement ™

b y t h' l r d" l y

i
i
i
i
i
i
i

Stephen Osmond
President I

i
Flamingo Brown
Secretary

i
i
i
i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

APPENDIX A
Paid Holiday Schedule

Paid Holidays for 44/45 Week Administrators:
Labor Day
Half-day before Thanksgiving Day
Thanksgiving Day
Day after Thanksgiving
Martin Luther King/s Birthday Observance
Washington/s Birthday Observance
Monday in March if negotiated in PNA to close schools
Half-day on Good Friday
Memorial Day

Paid Holidays for 46/47 Week Administrators:
Fourth of July
Labor Day
Half-day before Thanksgiving Day
Thanksgiving Day
Day after Thanksgiving
Half-day before Christmas Day
Christmas Day
Half-day before New Year/s Day
New Year/s Day
Martin Luther King/s Birthday Observance
Washington/s Birthday Observance
Monday in March if negotiated in PNA to close schools
Half-day on Good Friday
Memorial Day

APPENDIX B
Joint Committee Aqreement

A joint committee shall be established during the 2000-2001
school year to develop a merit or incentive pay plan to be imple-
mented on a trial basis during the 2001-2002 school year. The
planl if adopted and implemented/ will be evaluated after the
2001-2002 school year.

APPENDIX C
Miscellaneous.Aqreements

Effective 2000-2001 and continuing during the term of this
contractl additional compensation of $3/000 shall be paid to the
Assistant Principal who also serves as Director of Career and
Technical Education.

When the McCulloch Elementary Principal assignment next
becomes vacant it may be combined with the responsibility for
scheduling all elementary specials without any additional compen-
sation.

34



I
Index I

I
Annuity Program 2 8
arbitration 12
Association business 3
Association, rights 3
Athletic Passes 31
Board Agenda 3 B
Board, rights of the 2
conference fund 2 8
Discipline 5
Dues 4
dues deduction, authorization 4 _
dues, indemnification 4
Duration of Agreement 33
Educat ion Fund 2 9
Emergency Calls 6
Evaluation 14

Instruments and Procedures 14
Written Evaluation 14

Facilities, use of 3
Grievance Procedure 11
Grievances by Other Units 8 —
Insurance Protection 22
Double Coverage 26 •
MESSA-PAK 2 6

Intern Program 7
Interpretation and Modification of Contract 29
Involuntary Transfers 9
Job Categories 21 •
job description 5-
Just Cause 14
Leaves of Absence 14

Court appearances 16
death in the immediate family 16 ™
educational conference or conventions 16
Emergency Leave 15
j ury duty 16
Military Reserve Duty 16
Personal Leave 15 M
religious affiliation 17
Sabbatical Leave 18
service organizations 17
Sick Leave 14
sick leave bank 17
Workers' Compensation 16

Leaves of Absence Without Pay 2 0
Child Care Leave 20
111 Health 20
Illness in the Immediate Family 20 _

Legal Counsel 2 9
Liability Coverage 29 ™
Longevity Payment 2 8
Lost Time 29 •

i



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Meet i ngs 7
Mileage and Travel 27
Negotiation, Consultation 3
Negotiations 2
Negotiations Procedures 31

Commencement of Negotiations 31
Negotiation Impasse 32
Signed Agreements 31

Non-Discrimination 31
Paid Holiday Schedule 34
Per sonne 1 Fi 1e 4
Positions, modification of

Association Proposals 8
print shop services 3
Printing of Agreement 30
Professional Development 28
Professional Dues Allowance 28
Recogni t ion 2
Reduction and Abolishment of Administrative Positions 9
ReI at ionship to Law 30
Reprimands, removal of " 6
Retirement and Assignment 10
Return from Leave of Absence Without Pay 21
Salaries 21
Salary Deductions 31
Sa1ary Index/ Schedu1e 22

Advanced Degrees 25
dua 1 ass i gnment 25

Secretaries, use of 3
Seniority 8
serv ice fee s 4
snow days 7
Strike Clause, prohibition of 13
Teacher Trans fer 7
Trave 1 Ins ur anc e 27
Vacancies 8
Vacation, approval of 6
Vacation, carryover 6
Wai ve r 32
Work year 6
Workshops and Courses 30



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I


	page1
	titles
	I 
	1 

	images
	image1
	image2
	image3


	page2
	page3
	page4
	page5
	page6
	page7
	page8
	page9
	page10
	page11
	titles
	I 


	page12
	page13
	titles
	I 
	I 
	I 


	page14
	titles
	o 

	tables
	table1


	page15
	tables
	table1
	table2


	page16
	page17
	tables
	table1


	page18
	page19
	titles
	I 


	page20
	page21
	page22

